EROAD has performed an assessment of estimated credit losses not yet identified but driven by the increase in credit default risk for its
customers. The assessment considered the following aspects:

• the risk level associated with the industry the customer is operating in, including whether this is an essential service;

• historical loss rates for each risk category; and

• macro economic conditions in the relevant market including COVID-19 responses and lock-down activity.

NOTE 2 BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED)

EROAD Annual Report 2022 | NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | EROAD Annual Report 202256 57

(h) Retrospective restatement
As disclosed in note (b), the Group revised its accounting policy in relation to SaaS arrangements during the year resulting from the
implementation of agenda decisions issued by the IFRIC. Comparative financial information has been restated to account for the impact
of the change in accounting policy, as follows:

The flow on impact on these transactions to the March 21 financials plus further movements is as follows:

31 March
2020

previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

31 March
2021

previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

$M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables - Prepayments 10.7 1.7 12.4 8.2 1.3 9.5

Total current assets 34.0 1.7 35.7 81.3 1.3 82.6

Intangible assets 42.1 (5.8) 36.3 45.3 (4.7) 40.6

Deferred tax asset 7.5 1.1 8.6 7.3 1.0 8.3

Total non-current assets 91.8 (4.7) 87.1 90.7 (3.7) 87.0

Total assets 125.8 (3.0) 122.8 172.0 (2.4) 169.6

Net assets 51.3 (3.0) 48.3 104.6 (2.5) 102.1

Retained earnings (26.5) (3.0) (29.5) (23.7) (2.5) (26.2)

Total equity 51.3 (3.0) 48.3 104.6 (2.5) 102.1

2021 2021 2021

$M’s $M’s $M’s

Statement of comprehensive income

Operating expenses (60.9) (0.3) (61.2)

Amortisation of intangible assets (9.9) 1.0 (8.9)

Profit before tax 1.9 0.7 2.6

Income tax benefit 0.1 (0.2) (0.1)

Profit after tax  for the period attributable
to the shareholders 2.0 0.5 2.5

No impact on statement of cash flows as relates to asset changes in the 1 April 2020 opening balance sheet.

(i) Acquisition of subsidiary

The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when control is transferred to the Group.  The Group
controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to

[…]

At 31 March 2022, the Group had interest rate swap agreements in place with a total notional principal amount of $10.0M. The Group applies a
hedge ratio of 1:1. These agreements effectively change the Group’s interest exposure on the principal covered by the interest rate swaps from
a floating rate to fixed rates. The maturity of the interest rate swap is 12 months and has a weighted average interest rate of 0.55%.

Nominal amount
of the hedging

instrument

Carrying amount -
derivative assets/

(liabilities)

Change in
value used for

calculating hedge
ineffectiveness

Hedging (gain) or
loss recognised in

other comprehensive
income

Hedging (gain) or
loss recognised in
income statement

$M's $M's $M's $M’s $M’s

Cash flow hedging

Interest rate swap - NZD borrowings

Maturity: 12 months  10.0  (0.2)  -   0.2 -

Fixed interest rate: 0.55%

 10.0  (0.2)  -   0.2 -

There was no hedge ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss during the year.

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate and foreign
currency risk.

Foreign currency risk Interest rate risk

-10% +10% -100bps +100bps

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$M's $M's $M's $M’s $M’s $M’s $M's $M’s

2022
Cash and cash equivalents  (0.5)  (0.5)  0.5  0.5  (0.1)  (0.1)  0.1  0.1

Trade receivables  (0.8)  (0.8)  0.8  0.8 - - - -

Lease liabilities  -   -   -   -   0.1 0.1 (0.1) 0.1

Interest rate swap  -   -   -   -   - (0.1) - 0.3

Total increase/(decrease)  (1.3)  (1.3)  1.3  1.3  -   (0.1)  -   0.5

-10% +10% -100bps +100bps

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$M's $M's $M's $M’s $M’s $M’s $M's $M’s

2021
Cash and cash equivalents  (0.9)  (0.9)  0.9  0.9  (0.6)  (0.6)  0.6  0.6

Trade receivables  (0.2)  (0.2)  0.2  0.2  -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities  -   -   -   -   0.1  0.1  (0.1)  0.1

Interest rate swap  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/(decrease)  (1.1)  (1.1)  1.1  1.1  (0.5)  (0.5)  0.5  0.6

(d) Capital management
The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. The Board monitors the return on capital employed, which the Group defines as reported EBIT (Earnings
Before Interest and Tax) divided by capital employed.

(e) Fair value measurement
The carrying amounts of the Groups financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair value due to their short maturity periods or fixed
rate nature, with the exception of interest rate swap derivatives and the contingent consideration liability. All of the Group’s interest rate